

**SEC. IIC
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2688 OF 2016

**THE STATE REP. BY THE DEPUTY
SUPERINTENDNET OF POLICE** **...PETITIONER**

VERSUS

S.S. KRISHNAMOORTHY AND ANR. **...RESPONDENTS**

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th April, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Heard learned Attorney General for
India appearing for the petitioner.
Application for exemption from filing
official translation is allowed.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through Registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Mr. Rishad A. Chowdhury, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no.1, while Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and Reply Affidavit on behalf of respondent no.2 and the same have been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court from time to time and lastly listed on 19th October, 2016 when the following order was passed:-

**"Ld. Counsel appearing for the
respondent No.2 has represented that
Respondent No.2 is original complainant.
He is aiding the petitioner and therefore,
he does not wish to file the counter
affidavit but he wish to file the reply in
favour of petitioner.**

**Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1
has stated that he has already served the
copy of counter affidavit to the other
parties and going to file counter
affidavit. Respondents may file their
counter affidavit/reply within a period of
four weeks as last chance. After expiry of
four weeks, list the matter before the
Hon'ble Court."**

contd...2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 24th Day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Adv.

Mr. Rishad A. Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rahul